Measurement of In-Circuit Common-Mode
Impedance at the AC Input of a Motor Drive System
Zhenyu Zhao, Fei Fan, Arjuna Weerasinghe, Pengfei Tu, and Kye Yak See
School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Nanyang Technological Univeristy
Singapore
Abstract—The in-circuit common-mode (CM) impedance at

[2] L. Ran, S. Gokani, J. Clare, K. J. Bradley, and C. Christopoulos,
"Conducted electromagnetic emissions in induction motor drive
systems. II. Frequency domain models," IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 768-776, Jul. 1998, doi: 10.1109/63.704154.
[3] V. Tarateeraseth, K. Y. See, F. G. Canavero, and W.-Y. Chang,
"Systematic electromagnetic interference filter design based on
information from in-circuit impedance measurements," IEEE Trans.
Electromagn. Compat., vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 588-597, Aug. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2010.2046419.
[4] F. Fan, "Common mode filter design for mitigation of bearing
degradation in inverter-fed motor drive systems," Ph.D. thesis, Sch.
Electr. Electron. Eng., Nanyang Tech. Univ., Singapore, 2020, doi:
10.32657/10356/138382.
[5] C. J. Kikkert and S. Zhu, "Resistive shunt on-line impedance analyzer,"
in Proc. Int. Symp. Power Line Commun. Appl. (ISPLC), Bottrop,
Germany, 2016, pp. 150-155, doi: 10.1109/ISPLC.2016.7476269.
[6] S. Cobreces, E. J. Bueno, D. Pizarro, F. J. Rodriguez, and F. Huerta,
"Grid impedance monitoring system for distributed power generation
electronic interfaces," IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 58, no. 9, pp.
3112-3121, Sep. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2009.2016883.
10
100
1k
150k 1M 10M 30M

S
 (
)
Inconsistent
region:
                                                                  (e)                                                                                                                         (f)
Fig. 6. Measured in-circuit ZCM,MDS from 150 kHz to 30 MHz under: (a) six different operating modes; (b) Mode 1 and Mode 4; (c) Mode 2 and Mode 5; (d)
Mode 3 and Mode 6; (e) Mode 1, Mode 2, and Mode 3; (f) Mode 4, Mode 5, and Mode 6.
[7] D. K. Alves, R. Ribeiro, F. B. Costa, and T. Rocha, "Real-time wavelet-
based grid impedance estimation method," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 8263-8265, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2018.2870407.
[8] J. Yao, S. Wang, and H. Zhao, "Measurement techniques of common
mode currents, voltages, and impedances in a flyback converter for
radiated EMI diagnosis," IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 61,
no. 6, pp. 1997-2005, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2019.2953925.
[9] X. Shang, D. Su, H. Xu, and Z. Peng, "A noise source impedance
extraction method for operating SMPS using modified LISN and
simplified calibration procedure," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol.
32, no. 6, pp. 4132-4139, Jun. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2631578.
[10] T. Funaki, N. Phankong, T. Kimoto, and T. Hikihara, "Measuring
terminal capacitance and its voltage dependency for high-voltage
power devices," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 1486-
1493, Jun. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2016566.
[11] C. González, J. Pleite, V. Valdivia, and J. Sanz, "An overview of the
on line application of frequency response analysis (FRA)," in Proc.
IEEE Int. Conf. Ind. Electron., Vigo, Spain, 2007, pp. 1294-1299,
10.1109/ISIE.2007.4374785.
[12] R. A. Southwick and W. C. Dolle, "Line impedance measuring
instrumentation utilizing current probe coupling," IEEE Trans.
Electromagn. Compat., vol. EMC-13, no. 4, pp. 31-36, Nov. 1971, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.1971.303150.
[13] S. B. Rathnayaka, K. Y. See, and K. Li, "Online impedance monitoring
of transformer based on inductive coupling approach," IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 1273-1279, Apr. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2017.006111.
[14] Z. Zhao, K. Y. See, E. K. Chua, A. S. Narayanan, W. Chen, and A.
Weerasinghe, "Time-variant in-circuit impedance monitoring based on
the inductive coupling method," IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 68,
no. 1, pp. 169-176, Jan. 2019.
[15] Z. Zhao, A. Weerasinghe, W. Wang, E. K. Chua, and K. Y. See,
"Eliminating the effect of probe-to-probe coupling in inductive
coupling method for in-circuit impedance measurement," IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 70, 2021, Art no. 1000908, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2020.3013688.
[16] A. Weerasinghe, Z. Zhao, N. B. Narampanawe, Z. Yang, T.
Svimonishvili, and K. Y. See, "Single-probe inductively coupled in-
circuit impedance measurement," IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat.,
2021, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2021.3091761.
[17] Bode 100 User Manual, OMICRON Lab, Klaus Austria, 2017.